Others - 0.60 - 4.11

Notes
FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
All Amounts are In Rs. Crores Unless Otherwise Stated

147

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

(in Crores)
Foreign currency exposure As at January 1, 2015

Foreign currency
monetary assets

Foreign currency
monetary liabilities

USD 0.01 0.01
EURO 0.08 0.01
GBP - 0.01
JPY - 1.75

	� Foreign currency sensitivity
	� The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Rs. against the relevant foreign

currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end
for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the Rs.
strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the Rs. against the relevant currency, there would be a
comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Currency As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016
5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

Foreign currency monetary assets
USD (0.62) 0.62 (0.99) 0.99
EURO (0.92) 0.92 (0.74) 0.74
GBP (0.44) 0.44 (1.33) 1.33
Others
Foreign currency monetary liabilities
USD 0.32 (0.32) 0.03 (0.03)
EURO 0.14 (0.14) 0.05 (0.05)
GBP 0.28 (0.28) 0.17 (0.17)
JPY 0.21 (0.21) 0.09 (0.09)
Others 0.09 (0.09) 0.02 (0.02)

Impact on profit or loss as at the end of the reporting
year/period

(0.93) 0.93 (2.70) 2.70

Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting
year/period (net of tax)

(0.61) 0.61 (1.77) 1.77

Currency As at January 1, 2015
5% increase 5% decrease

Foreign currency monetary assets
USD (0.04) 0.04
EURO (0.31) 0.31
Foreign currency monetary liabilities
USD 0.03 (0.03)
EURO 0.05 (0.05)
GBP 0.04 (0.04)
JPY 0.05 (0.05)

Impact on profit or loss as at the end of the reporting year (0.19) 0.19
Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting year/period (net of tax) (0.13) 0.13

Notes
FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
All Amounts are In Rs. Crores Unless Otherwise Stated

148
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (STANDALONE)

EICHER MOTORS LIMITED

 In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

	 Credit risk management
	� Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the

Company.

	� Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk, principally consist of balance with banks, investments

[…]

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

55.2	 Reconciliation of total equity as at March 31, 2016 and January 1, 2015

Refer Notes
in 55.6

As at
March 31, 2016

As at
January 1, 2015

Total equity under previous GAAP 2,150.78 1,233.66

Reversal of dividend and dividend tax (e) - 154.46

Impact of measuring investments at Fair Value through Profit
or Loss (FVTPL)

(j) 196.36 91.70

Deferral of revenue on future performance (k) (5.22) (4.36)

Impact of discounting of provisions as per Ind AS 37 (d) 2.21 -

Impact of change in estimated useful lifes of Property, plant
and equipment

- (5.80)

Tax adjustments (b), (d), (j), (k) (7.72) (1.90)

Total equity under Ind AS 2,336.41 1,467.76

55.3	Effect of Ind AS Adoption on the statement of profit and loss for the fifteen months ended March 31, 2016

Refer Notes
in 55.6

Fifteen months ended March 31, 2016
(Latest period presented under previous GAAP)

Previous GAAP Effect of transition
to Ind AS

As per
 Ind AS Statement

of profit and loss
Income
	 Revenue from operations (gross) (k) 6,985.70 (1.84) 6,983.86
	 Less: Excise duty (f) 797.67 (797.67) -
	 Revenue from operations (net) 6,188.03 795.83 6,983.86
	 Other income (j), (c) 178.24 105.25 283.49

Total Income 6,366.27 901.08 7,267.35
Expenses
	 Cost of raw materials consumed 3,423.41 - 3,423.41
	 Purchases of stock-in-trade 74.04 - 74.04
	� Change in inventories of finished goods,

work-in-progress and stock-in-trade
(53.22) - (53.22)

	 Excise duty on sale of goods (f) - 797.67 797.67
	 Employee benefits expenses (m), (g) 319.64 22.58 342.22
	 Finance costs (d) 1.41 0.71 2.12
	 Depreciation and amortisation expenses (a), (i) 137.73 (1.18) 136.55
	 Other expenses (a), (c), (d),

(i), (k)
693.68 (2.13) 691.55

Total Expenses 4,596.69 817.65 5,414.34
Profit before tax 1,769.58 83.43 1,853.01
Tax expense
	 Current tax 524.69 - 524.69
	 Deferred tax (d), (g), (j), (k) 15.04 4.06 19.10

Total Tax Expense 539.73 4.06 543.79
Profit for the period 1,229.85 79.37 1,309.22
Other comprehensive income
Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss:
	� Re-measurement gains (losses) on defined benefit plans (g) - (0.71) (0.71)
	 Income tax effect - 0.25 0.25

- (0.46) (0.46)
Total Comprehensive income for the year, net of tax 1,229.85 78.91 1,308.76

Notes
FORMING PART OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
All Amounts are In Rs. Crores Unless Otherwise Stated

158
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (STANDALONE)

EICHER MOTORS LIMITED

55.4	 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2016

Refer Notes
in 55.6

For the fifteen months
ended March 31, 2016

Profit as per previous GAAP  1,229.85

Impact of measuring investments at Fair Value through Profit or Loss (FVTPL) (j)  104.66

Impact of discounting of provisions as per Ind AS 37 (d)  2.21

Reclassification of actuarial (gain)/loss arising in respect of defined benefit plan to

[…]

Others 0.14 0.62 0.02 4.12

(in Crores)
Foreign currency exposure As at January 1, 2015

Foreign currency
monetary assets

Foreign currency
monetary liabilities

USD 0.01 0.01

EURO 0.08 0.01

GBP - 0.01

JPY - 1.75

	� Foreign currency sensitivity
	� The following table details the Group's sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the Rs. against the relevant foreign

currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis
includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end
for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where the Rs.
strengthens 5% against the relevant currency. For a 5% weakening of the Rs. against the relevant currency, there would be a
comparable impact on the profit or equity, and the balances below would be negative.

Notes
forming part of the consolidated financial statements
All Amounts Are In Rs. Crores Unless Otherwise Stated

221

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17

Currency As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016
5% increase 5% decrease 5% increase 5% decrease

Receivable
USD (0.89) 0.89 (1.29) 1.29
EURO (0.92) 0.92 (0.75) 0.75
GBP (0.45) 0.45 (1.33) 1.33
Others (0.14) 0.14 (0.02) 0.02
Payable
USD 2.69 (2.69) 0.19 (0.19)
EURO 0.14 (0.14) 0.04 (0.04)
GBP 0.28 (0.28) 0.19 (0.19)
JPY 0.21 (0.21) 0.09 (0.09)
Others 0.12 (0.12) 0.02 (0.02)

Impact on profit or loss as at the end of the reporting
year/period

1.04 (1.04) (2.86) 2.86

Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting
year/period (net of tax)

0.68 (0.68) (1.87) 1.87

Currency As at January 1, 2015
5% increase 5% decrease

Receivable
USD (0.04) 0.04
EURO (0.31) 0.31
Payable
USD 0.03 (0.03)
EURO 0.05 (0.05)
GBP 0.04 (0.04)
JPY 0.05 (0.05)

Impact on profit or loss as at the end of the reporting year (0.19) 0.19
Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting year/period (net of tax) (0.13) 0.13

In management's opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

	 Credit risk management
	� Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the

Company.

	� Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk, principally consist of balance with banks, investments
in debt instruments/bonds, trade receivables, loans and advances. None of the financial instruments of the Company result